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ECEE Voice of the
Customer Research:

To pro-actively ask
customers in frontline
communities what their
priorities and preferences
are regarding equity in the
clean energy economy
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Background

Vocabulary used when talking about equity and clean energy can often be
inconsistent. We also felt the need to understand better the priorities and
preferences of frontline communities when it comes to making decisions that
impact those communities.

In Q2 and Q3 2022, we conducted two surveys to gain a better understanding of

equity from the customer’s perspective and to test aspects of clean energy.
Two surveys were commissioned for this presentation
Survey 1 (May 2022)
Sample of all Americans of all income levels
I Questions focused on understanding of certain terminology (l.e. equity, justice,
etc.)
Survey 2 (July 2022)
Households making under $50k/year polled
i Questions focused mostly on community investment priorities through an
energy lens

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company



©

T
EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY
ECONOMY

Survey Narrative

A growing number of Americans are struggling to pay utility bills and are
increasingly concerned about their ability to pay in the upcoming months.
Maintaining affordability is a social imperative. But can we maintain affordability,
achieve greater equity and invest in clean energy?

Survey respondents, including low-income Americans, placed a high importance on
all three objectives. However, there are conflicting viewpoints on whether clean
energy will ultimately make utility bills less expensive or more expensive.

An important finding is how the respondents linked cleaner communities with
healthier communities. This needs to be explored further.

Ultimately, it matters who you are talking to and where they live. African-
Americans, for example, had a much higher degree of engagement on questions on
equity or justice, concern over the future of their climate, and seeing the economic
benefits of shifting to renewables.

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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Survey Methodology and
Notation

A ."'E-l W -

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company



©

T
EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY
ECONOMY

Research Methodology

The Russell Omnibus was conducted via the internet among 1,052
adults 18 years of age or older from May 20-23, 2022. Figures for
gender, age, and geography were weighted where necessary to
match their actual proportions in the population. The bases shown in
this report are the unweighted bases.

An invitation to participate in the study was sent by e-mail to panel
members who have agreed to be contacted by Russell Research and
interviewed over the Internet.

« Participating respondents were interviewed online at a secure
Russell Research URL programmed for this study.

« Sample was provided to Russell Research from a leading sample
provider.

R
f‘_}/?v, i

|/ requirements within the market and in compliance with I1SO 20252:2019..

All research was carried out in compliance with all relevant legal and ethical

A
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Statistical Analysis

The statistical significance of a result in this survey is the probability that the observed relationship
(e.g., between variables) or a difference (e.g., between means) in a sample occurred by pure chance,
and that in the population from which the sample was drawn, no such relationship or differences exist.

Using less technical terms, one could say that the statistical significance of a result tells us something
about the degree to which the result is "true." More technically, the value of the p-value represents a
decreasing index of the reliability of a result. The higher the p-value, the less we can believe that the
observed relation between variables in the sample is a reliable indicator of the relation between the
respective variables in the population.

Specifically, the p-value represents the probability of error that is involved in accepting our observed
result as valid, that is, as "representative of the population." For example, a p-value of 0.05 (i.e., 1/20)
indicates that there is a 5% probability that the relation between the variables found in our sample is a
"fluke.”

Tt‘ﬁollowing statistical notation is used throughout the report:

= Indicates figure is significantly higher than the other/indicated sub-group at a 95%
confidence level

In theory, with probability samples of this size, one could say with 95 percent certainty that the results
have a statistical precision of plus or minus 3.0 percentage points of what they would be if the entire

adult population had been polled with complete accuracy. Unfortunately, there are several other
possible sources of error in all polls or surveys that are probably more serious than theoretical

calculations of sampling error. They include refusals to be interviewed (non-response), question
wording and question order, and weighting. It is impossible to quantify the errors that may result frog
these factors. This online survey is not a probability sample.

RESEARCH
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Statistical Significance

When is a difference between two numbers “statistically
|s_jlgnificant”?

8
& 17
= This symbol marks figures that are significantly higher than a G 20

related data point at the 95% confidence level.* The letter(s) above the 19
D
o In contrast, we can state with 95% confidence that the number

box refer to the column(s) containing the data that are lower by a
“statistically significant” amount. For example:
“82” in in column “G” is significantly higher than each of the '"‘“;n"“::féf“ i i v

numbers (56, 61, and 70) in the columns marked “D,” “E,” and “F.” i A o) a5

DEF

o The number “61” (61 percent) in the blue column “E” (without a
box) is larger than “56” in column “D.” However, that difference (5
percentage points) is not statistically significant. It falls within the

range of statistical precision (plus or minus some percentage
points).

“95% confidence level” means that a claim is expected to be false just once in twenty times

* Depending on the number of respondents, confidence levels may be calculated at the 95% level, the 90% level, or at some other level.

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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A Note About Racial and Ethnic Terminology
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DEFG has asked Russell Research to display racial and ethnic categories. Russell Research uses the words “Caucasian,”
“African American,” and “Hispanic” like the U.S. Census. The wording of Russell’s survey questions appears below. What
words would people prefer? In a Gallup poll,* people of different backgrounds were asked what they prefer to be called.
Opinions varied, but there is no one answer. We display the words used by Russell Research.

Black Americans' Preferred Term for Their Racial Subgroup

The terms "Black" and "African American” are both used to refer to
this racial subgroup of Americans. Which term do you think should
generally be used -- Black, African American, another term, or does it

not matter to you either way?

Black

African American
Does not matter
Another term/Other

No opinion

GALLUP, JUN 1-JUL 5, 2021

* Source: https://news.gallup.com/poll/353000/no-preferred-racial-term-among-black-hispanic-adults.aspx

June 1-July 5, 2021
%
17
17
58

6
2

Hispanic Americans' Preferred Term for Their Ethnic Subgroup

The terms "Hispanic." "Latino.” and "Latinx" are used to refer to this
ethnic subgroup of Americans. Which term do you think should
generally be used — Hispanic, Latino, LatinX, another term, or does it

not matter to you either way?

June 1-July 5, 2021

%
Hispanic 23
Latino 15
Latinx 4
Does not matter 57
Another term/Other 1
No opinion 0

GALLUP, JUN 1-JUL 5, 2021

Russell Research Questions
Q. Are you of Hispanic origin or descent? (CHECK(
_ Yes
No

_ Rather not answer

Q. Do you consider yourself ... (CHECK ONE)

African-American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Caucasian

Native American

Mixed ethnic background
Other (Specify)

Rather not answer
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Many Americans are Struggling
and Vulnerable
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Since 2020, Increasing Number of Customers
Have Not Fully Paid Utility Bills

Degree to Which HHs Earning <$50K Paid Utility Bills During Pandemic
DEFG’s Low Income and Prepay Consumer Survey Reports, 2020-2022
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100%
90% -
80% -
70% -
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

B Unsure

[0 We have not paid any
utility bills

B We have fully paid some
utility bills and not paid

other utility bills
B We have partially paid

some utility bills

Aug. 2020 Mar. 2021 pMar. 2021
(#41) (#42) (#43)

Aug. 2021  (Qct. 2021 Aug. 2022
(#44) (#45) (#52) utility bills

B We have fully paid all

Source: Various DEFG Low Income and Prepay Consumer Survey Reports conducted by Russell Research in 2020 and 2021.
Available on request. Question: “During the COVID-19 pandemic, nearly every electric, gas, and water utility has adopted a
policy of not disconnecting customers who do not pay the utility bill (not shutting off utility service for non-payment). Which
of the following best describes whether your household has paid utility bills during the COVID-19 pandemic?”

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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Concern About Utility Bills Higher Than COVID
Peaks

Level of Concern Among HHs Earning <$50K About Ability

to Stay Current on Utility Bills Over Next 6 Months
DEFG’s Low Income and Prepay Consumer Survey Reports, 2021-2022

100% - -

90% % I 5% e o % o . | E
80% - e 12% 8 6

S| 15% [ 6
70% - 7 17% 2 B |
60% ] ) ; - H5-Very

0 25% concerned
40% 26% B4
30% - 03
20% - 447
10% 4 6 y =2

0% - | ‘ ‘ : m1- Notatall
[ —
Mar. 2021 Mar. 2021 Aug. 2021  Qct. 2021 Aug. 2022 concerned
(#42) (#43) (#44) (#45) (#52)

Source: Various DEFG Low Income and Prepay Consumer Survey Reports conducted by Russell
Research in 2020 and 2021. Available on request. Question: “How concerned are you about
your household’s ability to stay current on utility bill payments over the next six months?”

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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Benefits of Clean Energy
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Five Statements on Clean

Energy Benefits Tested

Clean energy will reduce local
pollution and improve health
outcomes

Clean enerégy will reduce climate
change and slow global warming

Clean energy will create good-
payln% jobs and help economic
growt

Clean ener%;){_ will reduce energy
costs and utility bills

Clean energy will help the U.S.
lead and compete in the
iInternational economy
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More Than 7 in 10 Americans “Agree Somewhat”
or “Completely” that “Clean Energy Reduces
Local Pollution and Improves Health”

Total

©
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18-34 35-54 55+ Under $25k $25k $49k $5Dk $99k  $100k+

TA- “B- i -D- -E- -F- G

Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)
% % % % % % % %

Clean energy will reduce local pollution and D D b
improve health outcomes 72 4 " 73 64 74 76
Clean energy will reduce climate change and slow D D
global warming 66 69 66 63 61 70 67 70
Clean energy will create good-paying jobs and c DE
helg seonomigrowlli 62 67 61 57 59 58 62
E:Tsan energy will reduce energy costs and utility 57 64 c - 47 58 59 53 80
Clean energy will help the U.S. lead and compete

in the international economy o7 60 54 56 92 o7 55 66 |oF

C6. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. (Choices: Disagree
Completely, Disagree Somewhat, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Agree Somewhat, Agree Completely. Top 2

displayed here.) .

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company



Higher-income Americans (prior slide) and
African Americans Are More Likely to Agree with
Many of these Five Statements

I I T [Ty ey
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African Not
Total Caucasian American Other Hispanic Hispanic Urban Suburban Rural
-H- -1- -J- -K- -L- -M- -N- -0-
Total Respondents (1052) (746) (157) (102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
% % % % % % O % %

Clean energy will reduce local pollution and improve H o a
e e T2 71 74 82 15 72 78 Fis 60
Clean energy will reduce climate change and slow H 0 0
global warming 66 64 [z5] 71 67 66 [z2] 68 ] 55
Clean energy will create good-paying jobs and help H O o
o 62 60 65 58 63 50
Clean energy will reduce energy costs and utility HJ NO
e 57 54 [z5] 56 63 57 69 54 49
Clean energy will help the U.S. lead and compete in 57 55 67 |H 54 58 57 64 |° o 44

the international economy

C6. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. (Choices: Disagree
Completely, Disagree Somewhat, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Agree Somewhat, Agree Completely. Top 2

displayed here.) -

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company



Perceptions of Clean Energy and Utility Bills

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Base:
H1.

64

28

Total
(n=6595)

Total Respondents

Do you believe that utility investments in clean energy will benefit you and your family by making your energy bills more affordable?

28

Income
<525k
(n=308)
A

63

67

27

Income
$25k-534k
{n=200)
B-

64

33

Income
$35k-549k
(n=139)
C-

Caucasian
(n=495}
-

61

HH n13

16

71

D

African
American
(n=112)
E-

13

74

39

Other
(n=61)
F-

15

74

Bl

Hispanic
{n=99)

63

32

Mot
Hispanic
(n=594)

-
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®|| am very concernad
that clean energy
investments will
increase my energy bill

m Perhaps energy bills will
increase

There will be litle or no
impact on energy bills

Perhaps energy bills will
qo down

m Clean energy
investments will lower
energy bills

89
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Perceptions of Clean Energy and Utility Bills
(Cont’d.)

100%

21 m| am very concernad
that clean energy
invesiments will
increase my energy bill

80%
14 m Perhaps energy bills will
increase
60% o7
60 28 There will be little or no
impact on energy bills
40%
Perhaps energy bills will
go down
47
20% . -

m Clean energy
investments will lower
energy bills

0%
Total Age 18-34 Age 3510 54 Ages 55+ Urban Suburban Rural Chwn Rent
(n=695) (n=212) (n=255) (n=228) (n=208) (n=316) (n=171) Home Home
-(3- -H- -I- -J- -K- -L- (n=232) (n=378)
Base: Total Respondents

H1.

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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Half Are Concerned About Cost Shifting Onto Utility Bills

African Americans and urban dwellers had highest levels of concern

100% ; - 4 6 = 5
80%
Bottom Three Boxes
(rated 1-2-3)
60%
= Middle (rated 4-7)
40%
i N
m Top Three Boxes
53 P
20% 48 46 9 = 45 Tl (rated 8-9-10)
0%
Total Caucasian African American Other Hispanic MNot Hispanic Urban Suburban Rural
(n=1052) (n=7486) (n=157) (n=102) (n=163) (n=881) (n=3086) (n=506) (n=240)
-H- -I- -J- K- -L- -M- -N- -O-

Base: Total Respondents C12. How concerned are you that costs are being shifted onto your utility bill to invest
in and maintain infrastructure to support renewable energy and electric vehicles? (Scale of 1 to 10.)

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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Top Benefit To Community From Clean Ener
Investments

100%
10 J
= \More revenue for
13 community investments
12
80%
14 16 12 12 D 13 m Improved electric
14 21 reliability
60% B
15 19 17 15
14 10 Improved health
40%
Maore johs
20%
m Better environment
0%
Total Income Income Income Caucasian African Other Hispanic Mot
(n=695) <525k $25k-534k $35k-549k (n=495) American (n=61) {n=99) Hizpanic
(n=308) {n=200) (n=189) -D- (n=112) -F- (n=5594)
-A- -B- -C- -E-
Base: Total Respondents
H2. What do you think will be the top benefit your community will gain from clean energy investments?

92
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Top 2 Priorities for Local Community

I E SN I T

African Not
Total Under $25k $25k - $34k $35k - $49k  Caucasian  American Other Hispanic Hispanic
-A- -B- -C- -D- -E- -F-

Total Respondents (695) (306) (200) (189) (495) (112) (61) (99) (594)
% % % % % % % % %
Food and groceries 43 45 40 45 45 38 42 32 45
Air and water quality 41 35 A 44 41 31 58| o 42 41
Health services 38 40 40 32 36 44 42 44 37
Jobs 37 36 35 41 37 47 | ¢ 27 39 37
Policing and safety 31 31 29 33 33 28 22 35 31
Public transportation 9 12| . 8 5 8 11 9 8 9

H6. From your perspective, what should the priorities of your local community be? Pick your top two priorities.

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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Statements on Fairness of Clean
Energy Investments
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* Fairness requires inclusion of
everyone in project decision
making

* Fairness requires tradeoffs

Four Statements on between people today and
people in future generations

* Fairness requires distributing
today's project benefits and
burdens to everyone

* Fairness requires considering
ast burdens to distribute
oday's benefits

Fairness Tested

95
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1 Nearly 7 in 10 Americans “Agree Somewhat” or
“Completely” that “Fairness Requires Inclusion of
Everyone in Decision Making”

Those under 55 were more likely to agree that “fairness requires considering past burdens to distribute today’s
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benefits”
T T e
Total 18-34 35-54 55+ Under $25k $25k - HBI{ $5Dk $99k  $100k+
TA- “B- e -D- -E- -F- -G-
Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)
% % % % % % % %
Ez‘i:rir:ﬂsrf :;1::::5 inclusion of everyone in project 68 64 69 71 62 71 68 7510
e b e b g @ o % % s @p D
e e ) (1058 0] (N0 ) [ e e s e
Ao e onedepsiienst gy @ (e 4 @ 8 MM

C7. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. (Choices: Disagree
Completely, Disagree Somewhat, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Agree Somewhat, Agree Completely. Top 2

displayed here.) o
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L . . .. . :
Approximately Half Support Biden Administration’s Goal of Ensuring 40% of @
Benefits from Clean Energy Investments Benefits Disadvantaged T A
Communities “econow
Over half of those under age 55 support this goal
Approximately two-thirds of African Americans also support this goal
100% 100%
A
26 25 24 31 26 26 23 28
80% 80%
60% 60% Don't know
m Oppose
40% 40%
m Support
22
20% 20%
0% 0%
Total Age 18-34 Age 35-54 Ages 55+ Total Caucasian African American  Other
(n=1052) {ﬂzi“ 7) (n :;DBI i”:éﬂl (n=1052) (n=746) (n=157) (n=102)
A- -B- G- H- I- -J-

Base: Total Respondents C9. The Biden administration has a goal of ensuring 40% of benefits from clean energy investments
will benefit disadvantaged communities. Do you support or oppose this goal?

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company



100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Base:
H3.

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company

34

Total
(n=695)

Total Respondents

Income
<525k
(n=308)
A

Importance Of “Equity”

4
5

Iﬁ'3

Income
F25k-534k
{n=200)
B-

6

28

IEz

Income
335k-549k
(n=189)
C-

E
6

20

Caucasian
(=495}
D-

33

29

69

African
American
(n=112)
E-

Other
(n=61)
F-

27

Hispanic
{n=9%)

Mot
Hispanic
(n=5394)

-

ECONOMY

m 1 - Mot important at all

m2

md

m 5 - Extremely important

There has been a lot of discussion of “equity.” Equity means different things to different people. On a scale of 1 to 5, where “1” is not important at all and “5” is extremely important, how

important is “equity” to you personally?

EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY

98
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Importance Of “Environmental Justice”

o
100% 5
4
8 m 1 - Mot important at all
80%
33
30 -
60%
53 53
3
40%
nd
20%
76 29
m 5 - Extremely important
0%
Total Income Income Income Caucasian African Other i i Mot
(n=H55) <525k F25k-534k 535k-549k (n=4595}) American (n=61) Hispanic
(n=308) (n=200) (n=189) -D- {n=112) -F- (n=594)
-A- -B- -C- -E-

Base: Total Respondents
H4. There has been a lot of discussion of “environmental justice.” Environmental justice also means different things to different people. On a scale of 1 to 5, where “1” is not important at

all and “5” is extremely important, how important is “environmental justice” to you personally? 99
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Ranking of Clean Energy
Investment Statements
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®* The benefits of clean energy investments
should be available to everyone

®* The costs of clean energy investments
should be fairly and equally shared
by everyone

Five Statements on Clean

®* Clean energy investments should benefit

Energy |nvestment5 low-income customers and communities

regardless of racial or ethnic considerations
Tested .

The costs and benefits of clean energy
investment should be determined
by market forces and not government

policy

®* Given past decision and impact on minority
communities, future clean
energy investments should show a greater
benefit to minority communities e

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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Demographics Drive Rankings of Alternative
Clean Energy Investment Strategies

Younger- and Lower-Income-Adults Prefer Statements that Mention Low-Income Community Benefits

Total 18-34 35-54 55+ Under $25k $25k - Hﬂk $5I‘Jk $99k  $100k+

A “B- & -D- -E- -F- -G-

Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)
% % % % % Yo % %
The benefits of clean energy investments should
AB

be available to everyone 3 65 A 70 69 7 7
The costs of clean energy investments should be 65 56 63 AB 60 67 T 64

fairly and equally shared by everyone
Clean energy investments should benefit low-

income customers and communities, regardless of 61 C 60 54 666 65|6 of 52

racial or ethnic considerations
The costs and benefits of clean energy

investments should be determined by market 58 56 60 56 54 BT 59 64D
forces and not by government policy

Given past decisions and impacts on minority

communities, future clean energy investments

: BC G F F
should show a greater benefit to minonty 44 @] 29 37 42
communities

C8. Please rank the following five statements on your agreement with them, from the one that you agree with the most at the top
to the one that you agree with the least at the bottom. (Rank the statements 1 to 5. Top 3 displayed here.)

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company



©

-

EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY
ECONOMY

Demographics Drive Ranking of Alternative
Clean Energy Investment Statements (continued)
Minorities Prefer Statements that Mention Benefits to Minority Communities

Not

African
Total Caucasian American Other Hispanic Hispanic Urban Suburban Rural
-H- -l- -J- -K- -L- -M- -N- -0-
Total Respondents (1052) (746) (157) (102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
% % % % % % % % %
The benefits of clean energy investments should be M
available to everyone 3 & 68 3 66 67 7
The costs of clean energy investments should be 65 67 59 59 66 65 58 M M

fairly and equally shared by everyone
Clean energy investments should benefit low-

income customers and communities, regardless of 61 58 H 63 66 60 66 |° 99 56

racial or ethnic considerations
The costs and benefiis of clean energy invesiments

should be determined by market forces and not by 58 ' 50 57 49 54 58 M

government policy
Given past decisions and impacts on minonty
communities, future clean energy investments

should show a greater benefit to minority 44 40 [54]" 48 42 i 41 38

communities

C8. Please rank the following five statements on your agreement with them, from the one that you agree with the most at the top
to the one that you agree with the least at the bottom. (Rank the statements 1 to 5. Top 3 displayed here.) 103
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Evaluating Six Clean Energy
Investment Goals

N SEW -
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L “Improving Air and Water Quality” and “Lowering Utility Bills” Ranked Highest Among Six Clean
Energy Investment Goals
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Lowest ranked was “Increase Grid Reliability” with one third ranking it among the top three

“Create Good Paying Jobs” ranked higher among younger and lower-income consumers

Total 11-3_.4 3? 5-4 5g+ Undj:r) _$25k szak_ _ﬁak $50k - _$59I: $1 _tg}_k+
Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)
% % % % % % % %
Improve air and water quality 66 65 66 67 63 65 65 70
Lower my utility bills 56 53 61 54 G G G 45
Conserve natural resources 50 47 50 52 48 46 E 51
Slow climate change 50 50 47 o4 46 49 50 @ D
Create good paying jobs 44 [53]8c c 34 FG 6 40 36
Increase grid reliability 34 32 33 38 28 34 34 D

C10. Consider the importance of different goals for clean energy investments and infrastructure investments for an
electric grid. Please rank the following six statements on their importance to you, from the one that is most important at

the top to the one that is least important to you at the bottom. (Rank the statements 1 to 6. Top 3 displayed here.) -
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Importance Ranking of Clean Energy Investment
Goals (Cont’d.)
Ranked 1st/2nd/3rd Summary
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African Not

Total Caucasian American Other Hispanic Hispanic Urban Suburban Rural
-H- -I- IE K- Th M- -N- O

Total Respondents (1052) (746) (157) (102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
% % % % % % % % %
Improve air and water quality 66 64 il 73 62 67 65 68 62
Lower my utility bills 56 o7 57 57 58 56 56 54 62
Conserve natural resources 90 [:EE]' 37 ' 51 50 50 49 50
Slow climate change 50 50 49 46 49 50 51 9 43
Create good paying jobs 44 41 @] i 42 43 46 43 44
Increase grid reliability 34 : 28 27 28 35 32 33 39

C10. Consider the importance of different goals for clean energy investments and infrastructure investments for an
electric grid. Please rank the following six statements on their importance to you, from the one that is most important at

the top to the one that is least important to you at the bottom. (Rank the statements 1 to 6. Top 3 displayed here.) -
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Importance of
Environment-Friendly Utility
Practices

_—— ."'E-l W o
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Importance That Utility Reduces Emissions and

Supports
Environment-FriendIy Practices

100% 5
80%
Bottom Three Boxes
(net)
60%
= Middle (rated 4-7)
40% DF
= Top Three Boxes
bnet
0% 45 (subnet)
0%
Total Age 18-34 Age 35-b4 Ages bb+ Income <$25k Income Income Income
(n=1052) (n=317) (n=408) (n=327) (n=288) $25-$49k $50k-$99k $100k+
-A- -B- -C- -D- (n=253) (n=277) (n=195)
E- F- -G-

Base: Total Respondents C11. How important is it to you that your electric utility reduce emissions and support
environment-friendly practices? (Scale of 1 to 10.)
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Importance That Utility Reduces Emissions and
Supports
Environment-Friendly Practices (Cont’d.)

100% .
80%
Bottom Three Boxes
(net)
60%
= Middle (rated 4-7)
40% H
m Top Three Boxes
- 44 (subnet)
0%
Total Caucasian African American Other Hlspanlc MNot Hispanic Urban Suhurhan Rural
(n=1052) (n=746) (n=157) (n=102) (n=163) (n=881) (n=3086) (n=506) (n=240)
-H- -I- -J- K- -L- -M- -N- -O-

Base: Total Respondents C11. How important is it to you that your electric utility reduce emissions and support
environment-friendly practices? (Scale of 1 to 10.)
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Global Climate Change and the
Future

A ."'E-l W -
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Six in Ten Believe Global Climate Change

Currently Affects their Community to Some
Extent

Yoiinaar Amearicane and thnee with incamec <$10NK mare likelv ta heliave thic
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100% - 4
5 9
m Don't know
80% 19 17
21 BC 20 - 22 21 DE
- c o5 70 m Not at all
60% 62 63 50 63 <
o 52 N . 4 Not t y
ot too muc
40% 37 37 31 39 42
Some
20%
25 27 29
m A great deal
0%
Total Age 18-34 Age 35-54 Ages 55+ Income <$25k Income Income Income
(n=1052) (n=317) (n=408) (n=327) (n=288) $25-$49k $50k-$99k $100k+
-A- B- -C- D- (n=253) (n=27T7) (n=195)
E- F- -G-

Base: Total Respondents C14. How much, if at all, do you think global climate change is currently affecting your
local community?
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Six in Ten Believe Global Climate Change
Currently Affects their Community to Some
Extent (continued)

Afriran Amarirance and iirhan and eithiirhan Amaricrane maran lilkalv tA haliava thie
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' 6 Lt 10
5 ﬂ m Don't know
80% H 16 M
| 18 ' o
21 >3 77 21 23
73
69 0 m Not at all
60% e 36 66 o 0 o 23
58 37 41

37 37 . 49 Not too much

40% 37
Some
2% .
33
25 21 . 24
m A great deal

0%

Total Caucasian African American Other Hispanic Not Hispanic Urban Suburban Rural

(n=1052) (N=T46) (n=157) (n=102) (n=163) (n=881) (n=3086) (n=506) (n=240)
-H- -I- -J- -K- -L- -M- -N- -0-

Base: Total Respondents C14. How much, if at all, do you think global climate change is currently affecting your
local community?
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Recommendations

It is in everyone’s best interest to focus on maintaining
affordability of utility bills. There needs to be a clearer
explanation of the impact of clean energy on utility bills,
especially for those customers already struggling. The role and
motivation of the utility also needs to be made more
transparent. Cleaner communities lead to healthier
communities. There is evidence this could be a very effective
guide to decision-making and messaging. Segmentation of
approaches and communications will be important.
Neighborhood-level approaches should be used when
possible.
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Closing Thoughts

It is going to be a hard balancing act to maintain affordability in the utility
sector and making investments in clean energy that will require a
significant amount of investment in infrastructure and other costs to
support those investments. Poorer Americans could bear the brunt of
those costs through the utility tariff, thus the concern over cost-shifting.
We need to be transparent and open about the cost-benefit equation of
clean energy.

Achieving equity is equally challenging. Most Americans believe in the
importance of equity and environmental justice; however, they are viewing
those terms through different perspectives. We should embrace those
differences, realizing that they are real, based oftentimes on experience,
and strongly felt. Through our differences, we may find a better way to
come together.
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Questions, Survey Conducted May 20-23, 2022

C1. What three words or phrases come to mind when you C4. Next please rank the following seven words on how much
hear someone say, “clean energy”? (INCLUDE 3 BOXES. you associate each with the word “justice”, from the one you
HAVE RESPONDENT ENTER ONE ANSWER IN EACH.) most associate with “justice” at the top, to the one you least
associate with “justice” at the bottom. (RANDOMIZE WORDS.

C2. What three words or phrases come to mind when you HAVE RESPONDENT RANK FROM 1 -7 USING DRAG &
hear someone say, “energy justice”? (ALLOW DROP.)
RESPONDENT TO ENTER VERBATIM) o Authority
C3. Please rank the following six words on how much you o Due process
associate each with the word “equity”, from the one you most o Honesty
associate with “equity” at the top, to the one you least o Integrity
associate with “equity” at the bottom. (RANDOMIZE L
WORDS. HAVE RESPONDENT RANK FROM 1 — 6 USING © ?W
DRAG & DROP)) o Right

o Fairness o Truth

o Integrity

o Justice

o Reasonableness

o Equality

o Restitution
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Questions, Survey Conducted May 20-23 (continued)

C5. Below is a list of pairs of words that might be used when C6. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the

would be most comfortable using and understanding in the EACH) (1 Disagree Completely; 2 Disagree Somewhat; 3Neither Agree

: : : nor Disagree; 4 Agree Somewhat; 5 Agree Completely)
discussion of energy programs by selecting the box between Cl il red ts and utilitv bill
each set of words that most closely indicates your level of © Llean energy will reduce energy cosls and utility bills

comfort and understanding in using that word. The more o Clean energy will create good-paying jobs and help economic
comfortable you would be with a specific word, the closer the growth

box you select should be to that option. (RANDOMIZE PAIRS o Clean energy will reduce local pollution and improve health
OF STATEMENTS AND POSITION OF STATEMENTS WITHIN outcomes

PAIR. ALLOW ONE ANSWER FOR EACH. DO NOT SHOW o Clean energy will reduce climate change and slow global
NUMBER SCALE (1to 7).) warming

o Clean energy will help the U.S. lead and compete in the

o Equity T Justice international economy
o Clean — Renewable
G Cl C7. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the
o Lreen — ean following statements. (RANDOMIZE & ALLOW ONE ANSWER FOR
o Stable — Predictable EACH) (1 Disagree Completely; 2 Disagree Somewhat; 3Neither Agree
nor Disagree; 4 Agree Somewhat; 5 Agree Completely)
o Infrastructure — Investment o Faimess requires considering past burdens to distribute today’s
o Local — Community benefits
o Compassionate . Caring o ES;Bneenssstgegvlersysoglestrlbutmg today’s project benefits and
o Discount — Incentive o Fairness requires inclusion of everyone in project decision
o Sustainable — Renewable making
o Fairness requires tradeoffs between people today and people ig
o Control T Manage future generations
o Climate Change — Global Warming

118
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Questions, Survey Conducted May 20-23 (continued)

C8. Please rank the following five statements on your
agreement with them, from the one that you agree with the
most at the top to the one that you agree with the least at the
bottom. (RANDOMIZE STATEMENTS. HAVE RESPONDENT
RANK FROM 1 — 5 USING DRAG & DROP.)

o The costs of clean energy investments should be fairly
and equally shared by everyone

o The benefits of clean energy investments should be
available to everyone

o Given past decisions and impacts on minority
communities, future clean energy investments should
show a greater benefit to minority communities

o Clean energy investments should benefit low-income
customers and communities, regardless of racial or
ethnic considerations

o The costs and benefits of clean energy investments
should be determined by market forces and not by
government policy

©
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C9. The Biden administration has a goal of ensuring 40% of
benefits from clean energy investments will benefit
disadvantaged communities. Do you support or oppose this
goal? (ALLOW ONE ANSWER)

o Support
o Oppose
o Don’t know

C10. Consider the importance of different goals for clean
energy investments and infrastructure investments for an
electric grid. Please rank the following six statements on their
importance to you, from the one that is most important at the
top to the one that is least important to you at the bottom.
(RANDOMIZE STATEMENTS. HAVE RESPONDENT RANK
FROM 1 — 6 USING DRAG & DROP.)

Lower my utility bills

Slow climate change

Create good paying jobs
Increase grid reliability
Improve air and water quality
Conserve natural resources

o O O O O O
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Questions, Survey Conducted May 20-23 (continued)

C11. How important is it to you that your electric utility reduce
emissions and support environment-friendly practices?
(ALLOW ONE ANSWER.)

Not Important At All Extremely Important
-1- -2- -3- -4- -5- -6- -7- -8 -9- -10-

C12. How concerned are you that costs are being shifted onto
your utility bill to invest in and maintain infrastructure to support
renewable energy and electric vehicles? (ALLOW ONE
ANSWER.)

Not Concerned At All Extremely Concerned
-1- -2- -3- 4 -5- -6- -7- -8 -9- -10-

C13. Looking to the future 50 years from now, which of the
following do you think is more likely to happen in the U.S.?
(RANDOMIZE AND ALLOW ONE ANSWER)

o New technology will be able to address most of the
problems caused by global climate change

o Major changes to everyday life will be needed to
address the problems caused by global climate
change

o Don’t know

© 2022 DEFG, An E Source Company
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C14. How much, if at all, do you think global climate change is
currently affecting your local community? (ALLOW ONE
ANSWER)

o Agreat deal
o Some

o Not too much
o Not at all

o Don’t know

C15. Which, if any, of the following describes someone in your
household? (RANDOMIZE & ALLOW MULTIPLE ANSWERS.)

o Someone has a medical need that requires thermal
comfort (warmth or coolness)

o Someone uses a medical device that requires reliable
electricity

o Someone is a young child or an elderly person who
requires reliable utility service (water, electricity, etc.)

o Someone works from home and requires reliable utility
service

o Someone has a very strong preference regarding
thermal comfort (warmth or coolness)

o None of the above 120




Demographics (1 of 6)
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_-“ Household ncome

Total Respondents

Gender
Male
Female

Mean Age

Marital Status
Married
Mot Married

Mean Household Size
Presence of Children

Children Present
Mo Children Present

Parent Of Children In Household

Parent
Mot the Parent
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Total

(1052)
%

49
51

45.0

(31?)
%%

-B_
(408)
%

49
51

43.0/A

El E C

[46]c

o4

50 |&a
50 |c

-C-
(32T)
%

43
51

67.9| AB

[g_']p.ﬂ

22

Under $25k $25k - $49k $50k - $99k $100k+
D e £ 2 i 2=
(288) (253) (277) (195)
% % % %
36 47 |o [E DE [E DE
EFG 53 |FG 44 36
414 436 DE DE
33 38 51 |DE [;g—_] DEF
FG E] FG 15 |G
238 27 29 E] E
33 33 38 DEF
G G 626 52
26 29 35 |D DEF
FG G 65 |G 53
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_- Racial Subgroups Ethnic Subgroups Type of Community

Total Respondents

Gender
Male
Female

Mean Age

Marital Status

Married

Mot Married

Mean Household Size
Presence of Children
Children Present

Mo Children Present

Parent Of Children In Household

Parent
MNot the Parent
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(1052)

%

49
51

45.0

48
51

28

37
63

33
67

Caucasian

AT
(746)
%

49
51

47 7|

[52]!
a7

28

Ament:an
1-
(157)
%

50
50

395
32
[68 |

2.8

40

28

Other
Py b
(102)
%

51
49

387
:
54

3.0

Hispanic

(163)
%

50
50

355

8 El

63

Hlsgm

(881)
%

49
51

46.8

[50]

50

28

Urban
M-
(3086)
%

48
52

404

45
54

2.8

[45 [N

55

[az]no

58

Suburban
N-
(506)
%

Rural
s
(240)
%

42

(58 |n
[46.9]

52
46

[3.0]n

36
b4

[Fo]m
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I R SN Iy

Total Respondents

Education
No College
College

Employment
Employed
Not Employed

Household Income
Mean (In thousands)
Median (In thousands)

Home Ownership
Rent

Own
Other

Type Of Community
Urban

Suburban

Rural
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Total

(1052)
%

33
67

55
44

64.9
48.0

41

29

47
23

1834
A
(317)
%

EQL

63

43_
(408)
%

a3
66

BiE L

k|

[66.1] A

49.0

2
46

22

_c_
(327)
%

27

[73]a

20
[50]8
[73.1]a

584

23

[73 )48

A

19

[g?AB

Under $25k 5254( $49k $50k - $99k $100k+

-D- s = G-
(288) (253] (277) (195)

% % % %
EFG 36 |FG G 9

46 64 |D DE DEF

35 D D [67 Jo
EFG 37 33 5
145 [36.9]p %Zﬂ DE 153.4 | DEF
14.1 36.3 ) 143.0

FG FG 2 |G 14

g; 41 |p 64 |DE DEF
["T_Tl EFG ]

34 | 26 29

r 41 DE DEF
G s G 9
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_- Racial Subgroups Ethnic Subgroups Type of Community

Total Respondents

Education
Mo College
College

Employment
Employed
Mot Employed

Household Income
Mean (In thousands)
Median (In thousands)

Home Ownership
Rent

Own
Other

Type Of Community
Urban

Suburban
Rural
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(1052)
%

33
67

bh
44

649
48.0

41
52
7

29
47
23

Caucasian

H.
(746)
%

[55) L
— =

o
i
I

59 |1

[¥5}

24

27

= =

African
American

T
(157)
%

[40 Jru

60

59
38

441
334

L

[50 ]
37
13

63
35

454

Hispanic
e

(163)
%

32
68

34

bb 4
337

Hlsgmc

T
(881)
%

33
67

]

[%5]

0.7

Urban
M-
(306)
%

34 |N
66 |O

[65]no

33

63.7|0
432

ND

39
&

[1G0] wo

Suburban

N-
(506)
%

26
Mo

[54]0
Bl
[f2.9]mo

596

34
mal
(7 ]u

Mc-

Rural
0.
(240)
%

[
55
42
[55

465
358

32
[55 |m
(13w

(100 Jn
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I R S S

Total Respondents

Hispanic Origin Or Descent

Hispanic
Not Hispanic

Ethnic Background
Caucasian

African-American
Asian/Pacific Islander

Mixed ethnic background

Mative American
Other
Refused

Political Affiliation
Democrat
Independent
Republican

Other political party
Mot registered to vote

Census Region
Mortheast
South

Midwest

West
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1834
A
(317)
%

A]ee

74

18
36
22
23

_B_
(408)

20
35
23
22

=

o0 000

Under 825k  $25k - $49k  $50k - $99k $100k+
4:- n = F G
(327) (288) (253) @77) (195)
% % % % %
5 FG 16 12 1
2. 83 [Bslo [s8]o
(89 |8 64 68 78 |DE DE
7 FG [19 |FG 10 |6 5
2 5 q [ 8
1 5 3 1 1
- 2 2 1 1
- 1 0 1 2
1 F 5 ) 3
3 33 35 31 DF
18 23 22 G Tz
AB 21 30 |o D 34 |D
4 |F 5 |F i FAF
7 20 |EFG i & 4
20 20 15 17 [%] E
36 36 40 |e 39
23 e} 25 |6 23 17
20 18 21 21

2
m
il
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Demographics (6 of 6)

_- Racial Subgroups Ethnic Suhgroups Type of Community

African
Caucasian  American Other Hispanic l-hsEm Urban Suburban Rural
-H- -I- Sl K- b M- -N- 0-
Total Respondents (1052) (T46) (157} (102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
% % % % % % % % %
Hispanic Origin Or Descent
Hispanic 15 10 9 & |HI - 21 |NO 14 10
Not Hispanic 84 J J - 78 M
Ethnic Background
Caucasian 72 W = - 49 76 59 M MHN
African-American 13 - HJ - 8 14 NO 10 7
Asian/Pacific Islander 6 - - 53 |HI 4 6 4 [8 ]mo 1
Mixed ethnic background 2 = 2 20 [6 ] 1 2 3 1
Native American 2 - - 16 2 2 2 1 2
Other 1 - - 11 7 0 2 1 0
Refused 4 - - = 24 1 N 2 4
Political Affiliation
Democrat 35 30 HJ 34 36 35 NO 0 18
Independent 22 22 17 25 28 21 20 23 22
Republican 30 E}S'S__] I 7 I 2 [3.32_:] 19 M M
Other political party 3 4 2 2 4
Not registered to vote 10 11 6 8 1 10 10 8 MN
Census Region
Northeast 19 21 15 17 17 20 23 18 18
South 36 3 [:?IE] HJ 34 34 34 37 35
Midwest 23 I 18 12 19 22 MN
West 22 F%q [ 9 1 28 21 o] 23 17
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Ranking of Association of Words with “Justice”
(Cont’d.)
Top 1st/2nd/3rd Summary
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African Not

Total Caucasian American Other Hispanic Hispanic Urban Suburban Rural
-H- il E K- 4 -M- -N- -O-

Total Respondents (1052) (746) (157) (102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
% % % i % % % % o
Truth 57 55 64 60 58 56 55 58 57
Honesty 50 49 H 52 51 50 47 52 51
Right 48 47 54 52 50 47 52 46 45
Law 47 ' 32 40 46 47 49 47 44
Due Process 39 42 34 34 26 K 35 42 39
Integrity 36 36 32 41 39 35 34 38 35

Authority 23 22 27 20 29 23 [29]n 18 Zik

C4. Next please rank the following seven words on how much you associate each with the word “justice”, from the one
you most associate with “justice” at the top, to the one you least associate with “justice” at the bottom. (Rank the words 1
to 7. Top 3 displayed here.)

127
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Comfort With Words to Discuss Energy
Programs — Age/lncome

Top-2-Box
_-“

©

-

EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY
ECONOMY

Total 18-34 Under $25k %25k - $49k 550k - $99k §100k+
A B -E - B -F- i

Total Respondents (1052)  (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)

% 0% % % %% % % %
Equity 25 27 23 25 21 25 Bl 24
Justice 29 [34]c 30l c 23 [33]F 32 25 29
Clean 34 36 33 34 x5 37 36 32
Renewable 26 28 23 28 23 27 26 30
Green 22 Z7]c 22 17 25 22 19 23
Clean 39 38 37 44 36 41 43 40
Stable 41 41 41 41 33 [45]p 40 B0 pr
Predictable 14 14 15 12 17 12 13 ; i
Infrastructure 25 20 26 28] A 19 24 26 B1lo
Investment 34 [39]c 33 30 33 38 30 38

C5. Please indicate which word you would be most comfortable using and understanding in the discussion of energy programs by selecting
the box between each set of words that most closely indicates your level of comfort and understanding in using that word. The more
comfortable you would be with a specific word, the closer the box you select should be to that option. (Scale in a range of 1-7. Top 2
displayed here.)

128
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Comfort With Words to Discuss Energy
Programs — Age/lncome (Cont’d.) Top-2-Box

P IS S oo ncone

Total 18-34 Under $25k  $25k - $49k  $50k - $99k  $100k+
A- 43 .c- D- E- F- G-
Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)
% % % % % % % %
Local 24 22 24 26 24 27 25 20
Community 34 36 36 31 29 33 37 [40 b
Compassionate 26 29 27 25 22 26 27 B1p
Caring 28 30 27 28 28 30 26 29
Discount 25 28 25 22 20 [29p 24 [28]p
Incentive 32 29 34 33 29 34 34 35
Sustainable 29 31 30 26 24 [35p 31 [Z7] e
Renewable 31 29 31 33 30 28 30 37
Control 23 [26]c 24 19 [28F 23 19 23
Manage 34 35 32 36 30 34 37 37
Climate Change 36 a5 i i 34 35 39 40
Global Warming 19 [Z3]c 18 16 21 19 17 20

C5. Please indicate which word you would be most comfortable using and understanding in the discussion of energy programs by selecting
the box between each set of words that most closely indicates your level of comfort and understanding in using that word. The more
comfortable you would be with a specific word, the closer the box you select should be to that option. (Scale in a range of 1-7. Top 2

displayed here.) 129
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Comfort With Words to Discuss Energy

Programs — Ethnicitleommunity Top-2-Box
|| raciaisubgroups [Ethnic Subgroups |  Type of Community

Caucasia African

Total n American Other Hispanic Hlspam:: Urban Suburban Rural

-H- -I- -J- -K- -L- -M- -N- -0-

Total Respondents (1052) (746) (157) (102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
% % % % % % % % %

Equity 25 25 29 24 15 27 26 25 24
Justice 29 27 @B&ln 27 [41] 27 B5In 27 26
Clean 34 33 (48] Hu 31 [42] % 38 33 32
Renewable 26 26 28 23 23 27 26 28 22
Green 22 21 23 29 2T 21 26 20 22
Clean 39 7 [B2] Hy 38 41 39 41 39 38
Stable 41 39 48 40 39 41 43 40 39
Predictable 14 14 A7 8 13 14 15 12 14
Infrastructure 25 24 29 29 24 25 25 27 20
Investment 34 33 38 33 40 33 38 32 34

C5. Please indicate which word you would be most comfortable using and understanding in the discussion of energy programs by selecting
the box between each set of words that most closely indicates your level of comfort and understanding in using that word. The more
comfortable you would be with a specific word, the closer the box you select should be to that option. (Scale in a range of 1-7. Top 2
displayed here.)
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

Clean Energy Investments Towards Disadvantaged

26

23

Total
(n=1052)

25

19

24

23

Age 18-34
(n=317)
A

Age 3554
(n=408)
B-

Communities
- -
;? 19

42

Ages 55+
(n=327)
-

29

20

Income <$25k
(n=288)
D-

Income
$25-549k
(n=253)
E-

19

DEG
30

Income
$50k-599k
(n=27T)
_F-

21

o7

Income

$100k+

(n=195)
G-

©

-

EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY
ECONOMY

Don't kKnow

Oppose

m Support

Base: Total Respondents C9. The Biden administration has a goal of ensuring 40% of benefits from clean energy

investments will benefit disadvantaged communities. Do you support or oppose this goal?
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Comfort With Words to Discuss Energy Programs —

Ethnicity/Community (Cont’d.) Top-2-Box
|~ | Racial Subgroups_____| Ethnic Subgroups | __Type of Community |

Total Respondents

Local
Community

Compassionate
Caring

Discount
Incentive

Sustainable
Renewable

Control
Manage

Climate Change
Global Warming

African
Total Caucasian American
-H- -l-
{1052) (746) {(157)
% Y %
24 24 22
34 o9 [47]n
26 26 25
28 28 [38] 1
25 24 26
32 32 a7
29 27 35
31 31 30
29 22 29
34 34 36
36 37 40
19 18 23

Other Hispanic Hispanic Urban Suburban Rural
-J- -K- -L- -M- -N- -0-

(102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
%% %% %% %% 2% %%
26 28 23 23 22 (29N
33 35 35 [39]o 35 28
30 29 25 25 28 23
21 28 29 [33]n 25 29
30 26 25 25 22 [31In
31 31 32 [37lo 32 2T
39 I 30 29 29 29 29
23 35 30 33 31 27
19 26 22 [25] N 19 [28]n
33 29 35 32 37 31
%74 27 [38] 38 37 32
21 [34] 17 22 19 17

©

-

EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY
ECONOMY

C5. Please indicate which word you would be most comfortable using and understanding in the discussion of energy programs by selecting the box between each
set of words that most closely indicates your level of comfort and understanding in using that word. The more comfortable you would be with a specific word, the

closer the box you select should be to that option. (Scale in a range of 1-7. Top 2 displayed here.)
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100%

80%

40%

20%

0%

23

Tota
(n=1052)

26

25

48

Caucasian African American

(n=7486)
_H-

Communities (Cont’d.)

23

(n=157)
-

28

Other
(n=102)
_J-

26

Hispanic
(n=163)
K-

26

Not Hispanic

(n=

8
L

81)

11

NO

Urban
(n=308)
M-

26

27

8]

Suburban
(n=508)
_N-

Clean Energy Investments Towards Disadvantaged

29

35

Rural
(n=240)
O-
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Don't know

Oppose

m Support

Base: Total Respondents C9. The Biden administration has a goal of ensuring 40% of benefits from clean energy
investments will benefit disadvantaged communities. Do you support or oppose this goal?
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Concern for Shifting Investment Costs Onto
Utility Bill

6 4 8
Bottom Three Boxes
(rated 1-2-3)
= Middle (rated 4-7)
m Top Three Boxes
13 47 49 52 (rated 8-9-10)

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
Total Age 18-34 Age 35-54 Ages bb+ Income <$25k Income Income Income
(n=1052) (n=317) (n= 4{]8} (n=327) (n=288) $25-349Kk $50k-$99k $100k+
-A- -C- -D- (n=253) (n=277) (n=195)
-E- -F- -G-

Base: Total Respondents C12. How concerned are you that costs are being shifted onto your utility bill to invest
in and maintain infrastructure to support renewable energy and electric vehicles? (Scale of 1 to 10.)
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Younger Households Identify with Greater Needs
for Reliable Electric Service

35-54 Under $25k $25k - $49k $50k - $99k  $100k+
-A- “B- -C- -D- -E- -F- -G-
Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)
% % Yo % %o % % %

Medical Related (net) 29 c 30]c 18 34)F 28 22 [32]F
Someone has a medical need that requires
thermal comfort (warmth or coolness) 18 . = 11 22 17 15 19
Someone uses a medical device that requires
reliable electricity 18 c [19]c " F 18 13 i
Someone is a young child or an elderly person
who requires reliable utility service (water, 26 C c 18 26 28 26 28
electricity, etc.)
Someone works from home and reguires reliable
utility service 25 c C 1 20 20 i DE
Someone has a very strong preference regarding
thermal comfort (warmth or coolness) 25 : 25 20 e 28 26 27
None of the above 35 25 30 AB 37 34 35 30

C15. Which, if any, of the following describes someone in your household?
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Urban Households Identify with Greater Needs
for Reliable Electric Service

African
Caucasian American Other Hispanic H:spanlc Urban Suburban Rural
-H- -1- -J- -K- -L- -M- -N- -0-
Total Respondents (1052) (746) (157) (102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
% % % % % % % % %
Medical Related (net) 29 28 28 31 33 28 E] N 26 28
Someone has a medical need that requires thermal
comfort (warmth or coolness) 18 18 18 16 - 17 s 15 17
Someone uses a medical device that requires
Son 18 17 18 22 20 18 20 18 18
Someone is a young child or an elderly person who
requires reliable utility service (water, electricity, 26 24 30 31 32 25 290 26 21
elc.})
Someone works from home and requires reliable
e 25 23 24 31 23 0 0 14
Someone has a very strong preference regarding o
thermal comfort (warmth or coolness) 25 25 28 26 31 25 27 19
None of the above 35 37 31 27 27 30 34 [44]mn

C15. Which, if any, of the following describes someone in your household?
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We asked respondents to respond with three words or phrases
that came to mind when they heard “Clean Energy” and “Energy
Justice”

Clean Energy s
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People Associate the Words “Clean Energy” with
Renewable Resources and Electric Technologies

|

ey friendly

fe

” B breathe

Clea r-

electrlc Car

Base: Total Respondents (n=1052) C1. What three words or phrases come to mind when you hear someone say, “clean energy”?
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“Energy Justice” Elicited Complex, Nuanced Responses

e ol Pe——
ks, - e —— e i __'—""“ T
e i nemccl T LD —
------ O - - ey A

e E-ne-rg':,. systerm 4 il
- global warl ! "ngelectrlc :-'Lf.'..ﬂ e
regulatlon int DrGCtl"ng ,-_-:_J—-

; m‘-ﬂf chaﬁges
il s T f Coal_ ESSPIEEY
H

Feduce clean air..

m.a..,n&.g
wmhealthy
sa\.rlng
._._Sustalnabie = efickenc

PR e re@yeL|

mammns T

clean jus tice et
w"ﬁ

=.=_‘.aSm-e>¢.:peris|"~...ﬂ'e l ‘”"“-“"‘“»-i-'“-l-f-'- I-;: itidge

r:afF O rda b le

it e

— Save planet - P iy

g democrats —
"stupid

.;;*::dﬁfc,’tes’t f reed o m e mmunism ~===—"
R e e e ST

Base: Total Respondents (n=1052) C2. What three words or phrases come to mind when you hear someone say, “energy justice”?
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“Fairness” and “Equality” Were Ranked Highest
Among Six Words Associated with “Equity”

72% & 70%, respectively, ranked those words 1st, 2"d, or 3" and older adults are more likely to associate
“fairness” with equity
“Restitution” was least associated with equity, but had a significantly higher level of association among those

©

EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY
ECONOMY

under 55
S
Total 1324 35-54 55+ I..tnatia_atr:I $25k $25k $49k $5&k $99k $1 ﬂﬂk+

Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)

Ta %o Y% Do 5% Y% %o %%
Fairness 72 62 [72]A (8448 68 73 72 76
Equality 70 72 67 71 71 72 68 71
Justice 53 57 51 51 53 53 54 49
Integrity 44 46 45 41 44 37 DE 45
Reasonableness 40 37 42 42 42 42 36 39
Restitution 20 c c 10 21 23 17 20

C3. Please rank the following six words on how much you associate each with the word “equity,” from the one you most
associate with “equity” at the top, to the one you least associate with “equity” at the bottom. (Rank the words 1 to 6. Top
3 displayed here.)
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“Truth” and “Honesty” Were Ranked Highest
Among Seven Words Association with “Justice”

57% & 50%, respectively, ranked those words 1st, 2nd or 3r
Those under age 55 and lower-income adults indicated a significantly higher association of the word
“authority” with justice

©

EQUITY IN A
CLEAN ENERGY
ECONOMY

Total 11—1’:4 35;4 Eg-: Und?r _$25k $25k_ _54911 $50k - _$99k 513;“.“
Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)
T % 06 Oh % %o %o %
Truth 57 60 53 60 F 55 53 58
Honesty 50 49 49 54 50 51 47 52
Right 48 52 46 44 46 49 47 48
Law 47 45 48 48 47 47 G 41
Due Process 39 32 [42]a A 35 37 43 42
Integrity 36 37 35 36 34 < 37 E
Authority 23 c B 16 G G 22 16

C4. Next please rank the following seven words on how much you associate each with the word “justice”, from the one you most
associate with “justice” at the top, to the one you least associate with “justice” at the bottom. (Rank the words 1 to 7. Top 3
displayed here.) 141
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Ranking of Association of Words with “Equity”

(Cont’d.)
Top 1st/2"d/3rd Summary

©

-

EQUITY IN
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CLEAN ENERGY

ECONOMY

African

Caucasian American Other Hispanic Hlspanlc Urban Suburban Rural
-H- -I- -J- K- -L- M- N- 750

Total Respondents (1052) (746) (157) (102) (163) (881) (3086) (508) (240)
% % % % % % 9% % %
Fairmess 72 73 68 75 69 73 65 [77]™ 70
Eq uality 70 69 72 69 7 69 71 69 70
Justice 53 51 56 61 55 53 [5g|ve 51 50
| nteg rity 44 44 44 39 45 44 48 42 45
Reasonableness 40 ! 34 33 33 41 36 41 45
Restitution 20 19 26 23 21 20 21 20 20

C3. Please rank the following six words on how much you associate each with the word “equity,” from the one you most associate
with “equity” at the top, to the one you least associate with “equity” at the bottom. (Rank the words 1 to 6. Top 3 displayed here.)
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Household’s Payment of Utility Bills During
COVID-19

-

100%
5 L4 4 5
[l N . 6 19 ol > ==, KN =Unsure
21 8 = 32 M 27 21
9 35| BC . . .
11
12 1
15 b 12 16
12 m e have not paid any
13 utility bills
60%
We have fully paid
some ufility bills and not
paid other utility bills
40%
L 6T n 67 We have partially paid
some utility bills
20%
m'\We have fully paid all
utility bills
0%
Tatal Income Income Income Caucasian African Other Hispanic Mot
(n=695) <§25k $25k-534k $35k-549k (n=495) American (n=61) {n=99) Hizpanic
(n=308) {n=200) (n=189) -D- (n=112) -F- (n=594)
-A- -B- -C- -E-
Base: Total Respondents

H8. During the COVID-19 pandemic, nearly every electric, gas, and water utility has adopted a policy of not disconnecting customers who do not pay the utility bill (not shutting off utility
service for non-payment). Which of the following best describes whether your household has paid utility bills during the COVID-19 pandemic?
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Household’s Payment of Utility Bills During
COVID-19 (Cont’d.)

100%
: i ;
n 77 | 34 | # 14 mUnsure
9 32 [10] 9
|
80% I
15 I LR i
20 e have not paid any
16 utility bills
60%
We have fully paid
GH some utility bills and not
paid other utility bills
40%
We have partially paid
63 some utility bills
20%
m'We have fully paid all
utility hills
0%
Total Age 18-34 Age 3510 54 Ages 55+ Suburban Chwin Rent
(n=6595) (n=212) {n=255) (n=228) {n=316) Home Home
-(3- -H- -|- -K- (n=232) (n=378)

Base: Total Respondents
H8. During the COVID-19 pandemic, nearly every electric, gas, and water utility has adopted a policy of not disconnecting customers who do not pay the utility bill (not shutting off
utility service for non-payment). Which of the following best describes whether your household has paid utility bills during the COVID-19 pandemic?
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Concern Regarding Staying Current On Utili
Bill Payments

100%
15 m 1 - Mot at all concerned
80% 15
u2
29
60% 35
¢ 26 a5 25 25 33 24
23 3
45 * 46
40% 44
i 2% 2 # “ 43 42
23 21 24 19 19 24
20%
21 = 22 17 21 20 2 ®m 5 - Very concemed
0%
Total Income Income Income Caucasian African Other Hispanic Mot
(n=695) <$25k $25k-534k 535k-549k (n=495) American (n=61) {n=9%) Hizpanic
(n=308&) {n=200) (n=139) -D- {n=112) -F- (n=594)
-A- -B- -C- -E-
Base: Total Respondents
H9. How concerned are you about your household’s ability to stay current on utility bill payments over the next six months?
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Concern Regarding Staying Current On Utility Bi

Payments (Cont’d.)

100%
15 13
m 1- Mot at all concerned
80% 15 16
2
24
60% al 20 23
26 = - 24 K
53 29 K 25 3
50
49 48
40% 45 23 . 6 20
23 38 26 ar 29 27
21 19 4
23
20% Gl
E
21 17 . n 22 ®m 5 - Very concemed
0%
Total Age 18-34 Age 35to 54 Ages 55+ Urban Suburban Rural Chwn Rent
(n=695) (n=212) {n=255) (n=228) (n=208) {n=316) (n=171) Home Home
-G- -H- -l- -J- -K- -L- (n=232) (n=378)
Base: Total Respondents
H9. How concerned are you about your household’s ability to stay current on utility bill payments over the next six months?
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The Words Americans Prefer to Discuss Energy Programs

(s

Strong preferences for “stable” vs. “predictable,
“climate change” vs. “global warming,” “

clean” vs. both “green” and “renewable,”

manage” vs. “control,” and “community” vs. “local”

Total B -C o 11-3_'4 -B— {:_

Total Respondents (1018) (31?) (408) (327) Total Respondents (1052) (317) (408) (327)
% % % % % % % %
Equity 25 27 23 25 Local 24 22 24 26
Justice 29 Bdlc [@Bc 23 Community 34 36 36 31
[ Clean 34 36 33 34 Compassionate 26 25 27 25
Renewable 26 28 23 28 Caring 28 30 27 28
Green 22 27]c 22 17 Discount 25 28 25 22
Clean 39 38 37 44 Incentive 32 29 34 33
Stable 41 41 41 41 Sustainable 29 31 30 26
Predictable 14 14 15 12 Renewable 31 29 31 33
Infrastructure 25 20 26 28] Control 23 [26]c 24 19
Investment 34 [@9lc 33 30 (_Manage 34 35 32 36
Climate Change 36 35 37 37
Global Warming 19 [23]c 18 16

C5. Please indicate which word you would be most comfortable using and understanding in the discussion of energy programs by selecting the box
between each set of words that most closely indicates your level of comfort and understanding in using that word. The more comfortable you would be
with a specific word, the closer the box you select should be to that option. (Scale in a range of 1-7. Top 2 displayed here.)
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Use of “Equity” vs. “Justice” to Discuss Energy
Programs

Those under 55 years, African Americans, and Hispanics showed a stronger preference for the word “justice”

| ) B E— Housshold Income

Total 1834 3554 Under $25k 525k - 549k 550k - $99k $100k=
A -B- -E - =EE F- A3-
Total Respondents (1052)  (317) (408) (327) (288) (253) (277) (195)
% % % % % % % %
Equity 25 27 23 25 21 25 B1lo 24
Justice 29 [34]c [B0lc 23 [33]F 32 25 29

_- Racial Subgroups Ethnic Suhgrnups Type of Community

Caucasia African

Total n American Other Hispanic Hlspan ic Urban Suburban Rural

-H- -I- -J- -K- -L- -M- -N- -0-

Total Respondents (1052) (746) (157) (102) (163) (881) (306) (506) (240)
Y% %o Yo % % % % % %
Equity 25 25 29 24 15 [27] 26 25 24
Justice 29 27 B&ln 27 [41] 27 35In 27 26

C5. Please indicate which word you would be most comfortable using and understanding in the discussion of energy programs by selecting the box between each
set of words that most closely indicates your level of comfort and understanding in using that word. The more comfortable you would be with a specific word, the
closer the box you select should be to that option. (Scale in a range of 1-7. Top 2 displayed here.)
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Appendix

Top Benefit To Community From Clean Ene
Investments (Cont’d.)

7
UITY IN A
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100% )
10 i
m[lore revenue for
community investments
12 16
80%
18 m |mproved electric
B U reliability
60%
15 14 15
Improved health
4